COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490; Albany, OR 97321

Phone: 541-917-7550 Fax: 541-917-7598
www.cityofalbany.net

STAFF REPORT
HEARING BODY
HEARING DATE

LANDMARKS ADVISORY COMMISSION
Wednesday, May 2, 2018

HEARING TIME

6:00 p.m.

HEARING LOCATION

Albany City Hall, Council Chambers, 333 Broadalbin Street SW

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This staff report evaluates a Historic Review of New Construction application for the construction of a 200square-foot accessory building; Use of Substitute Materials application to install smooth fiber cement siding
on north and east foundation wall; and Exterior Alteration application to replace seven existing wood
windows with wood replacement windows. Analysis in this report finds that the proposed alterations satisfy
applicable review criteria as presented for new construction (ADC 7.270(1)), use of substitute materials
(ADC 7.200 & ADC 7.210), and exterior alterations (ADC 7.120).
GENERAL INFORMATION
DATE OF REPORT:

April 25, 2018

FILE:

HI-04-18; HI-05-18; HI-09-18

TYPE OF APPLICATION:

HI-04-18: Historic Review of New Construction for the construction
of a 200-square-foot accessory building.
HI-05-18: Historic Review for Use of Substitute Materials to install
smooth horizontal cement fiber siding on the north and east foundation
wall.
HI-09-18: Historic Review of Exterior Alterations to replace seven
existing wood windows with wood replacement windows.

REVIEW BODY:

Landmarks Advisory Commission (Type III process)

APPLICANT/OWNER:

John Pascone; 38953 Mount Hope Drive, Lebanon, OR 97355;
541-926-7064; pasconj@peak.org

ADDRESS/LOCATION:

1131 Ferry Street SW

MAP/TAX LOT:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07BC; Tax Lot 5600

ZONING:

Hackleman Monteith (HM) District with Historic /HD Overlay

PROPERTY RATING:

Historic-Contributing (Monteith National Register Historic District)

NOTICE INFORMATION
On April 10, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property. On April 10, 2018, Notice of Public Hearing was also posted on the subject site. As of April 24,
2018, no public testimony has been received.
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STAFF ANALYSIS – HI-04-18 (Historic Review of New Construction - New Accessory Structure)
REVIEW CRITERIA (Albany Development Code Section 7.270(1))
Section 7.270 of the Albany Development Code (ADC), Article 7, establishes the following review criteria
(in bold italics) for Historic Review of New Construction applications.
7.270(1) New Construction Review Criteria.
(1)

Within the Monteith and Hackleman Districts:
(a)

The development maintains any unifying development patterns such as sidewalk and street
tree location, setbacks, building coverage, and orientation to the street.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1.1

The subject site consists of a historic-contributing single-family residence and a
non-historic-contributing accessory structure located within the Monteith National Register Historic
District at 1131 Ferry Street SW (Attachment A). The residence is oriented near the center of the
parcel and there is an existing accessory structure located near the northwest corner of the residence
(Attachment D.1). The applicant proposes to disassemble the existing accessory structure that is
severely degraded and construct an accessory structure in its place. The new accessory structure is
proposed to be similar in size, height, and design and will feature reclaimed wood materials from
the existing accessory structure when possible.

1.2

Proposed New Construction – Generally. The applicant proposes to construct a new accessory
structure at the subject site. The structure will be in the northwest portion of the property in the
same location of the existing deteriorated accessory building (Attachment D.1). The proposed
structure will be 200 square feet (10’ x 20’) with a wall height of eight feet in the front and seven
feet in the back (Attachment D.3). The existing accessory building will be disassembled, and
useable building materials will be reinstalled on the new structure.

1.3

Accessory Buildings. According to ADC 3.050, accessory structures are permitted outright in the
Hackleman Monteith (HM) when in conformance with residential district development standards of
ADC 3.190, Table 1 and 2.

1.4

Residential District Development Standards. The HM zoning district has a minimum front yard
setback of 15 feet for non-vehicle garage entrances and a minimum interior yard setback of five feet,
except for detached accessory structures with walls up to eight feet tall which must have an interior
yard setback of at least three feet.
The proposed accessory structure is detached with a wall height of eight feet. The site plan indicates
a three-foot north interior setback. None of the other proposed setbacks are indicated on the site
plan (Attachment D.1). Condition of Approval 1 will ensure that the proposed accessory structure
complies with the applicable setbacks standards of the HM zone. As conditioned, the new structure
will comply with the applicable setback standards established in Article 3 of the ADC.

1.5

Building Coverage. Based on Linn County Tax Assessor records, the subject parcel is approximately
3,355 square feet and the footprint of the residence is approximately 1,000 square feet. The addition
of a 200-square-foot accessory structure would bring the lot coverage to approximately 36 percent.
As proposed, the new structure will comply with the 60 percent maximum lot coverage standard of
the HM zoning district.

1.6

Street Orientation. The proposed accessory structure will front Ferry Street and is at right angles to
the abutting street. It is common for accessory structures on corner lots to face one abutting street.

1.7

Sidewalk Locations. The site is located on the northwest corner of Ferry Street and 12th Avenue
(Attachment A). Ferry Street and 12th Avenue are both classified as a local street and are constructed
to City standards along the frontage of the site. Improvements along the frontage of the site include
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curb, gutter, sidewalks, and planter strips along both sides of the street. There are two existing
sidewalks, one from each public street, to the residence. No new sidewalks or driveway
encroachments are proposed at this time.
1.8

Street Tree Locations. There are two existing street trees located in the planter strip along the Ferry
Street property frontage and one existing street tree located in the planter strip along 12th Avenue.
Street trees are common in the vicinity.

CONCLUSION
1.1

The proposed new construction maintains the unifying development patterns within the Monteith
Historic District with regard to sidewalks, setbacks, lot coverage, and street orientation. This
criterion is met with the following conditions.

CONDITIONS
Condition 1 Accessory Structure Setbacks. The accessory structure shall comply with the applicable
setback standards of the HM zone (minimum front setback of 15 feet for a non-vehicle
entrance and a three-foot interior setback for a detached structure with a wall height less than
or equal to eight feet tall).
(b) The structure is of similar size and scale of surrounding buildings, and as much as possible reflects
the craftsmanship of those buildings.
FINDINGS OF FACT
2.1

Size and Scale. A structure’s size is largely a measure of its volume and massing. Scale is the
relative or apparent size of a building in relation to its neighbors. Scale is also the apparent size or
mass of the building in relation to elements that provide articulation such as windows, doors,
cornices, and other features to each other and to the building. The visual impact of size and scale
can be mitigated or amplified by other building elements and design details.

2.2

Craftsmanship. The craftsmanship reflected in the construction and architectural details of a
building are critical to making a new building consistent with the historic character of surrounding
buildings. Craftsmanship is reflected in a variety of building elements such as roofs, windows, and
doors.

2.3

Building Size. Accessory structures in the surrounding area range in volume and massing. The
proposed 200-square-foot building size is within the size range of other accessory structures adjacent
to the property and in the surrounding districts (see Table 1, below). The accessory structure will
setback a few feet farther from the street than the main residence to comply with the minimum front
setback for a non-vehicle entrance (15 feet) of the HM zone.
Address

Table 1: Accessory Structures – Surrounding Vicinity
Building Type
Building Size Front Setback

1131 Ferry Street (subject
parcel)
1132 Ferry Street SW

Detached Garage

200 sq. ft.

15 feet

Carport

162 sq. ft.

10 feet

1122 Ferry Street SW
1105 11th Avenue SW
318 11th Avenue SW
416 11th Avenue SW
438 11th Avenue SW
1135 Washington St. SW

Detached Garage
Detached Garage
Detached Garage
Detached Garage
Detached Garage
Detached Garage

276 sq. ft.
216 sq. ft.
540 sq. ft.
336 sq. ft
288 sq. ft.
240 sq. ft.

36 feet
62 feet
70 feet
70 feet
15 feet
10 feet
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2.4

Overall Design and Style. The proposed structure will be 200 square feet (10’ x 20’) with a wall
height of eight feet in the front (west) and seven feet in the back (east). The street-facing façade
(west) will have reclaimed wood drop siding from the existing accessory building that will be
disassembled. The remaining portions of the proposed accessory structure will be finished with
smooth fiber cement drop siding in the same thickness and profile as the existing. Specific
information regarding the trim was not provided. Condition of Approval 2 will ensure that all new
siding is smooth fiber cement in the same style, thickness, and profile as the existing accessory
structure; and that all new trim is smooth fiber cement is the same style and dimensions of the
existing accessory structure or primary residence.

2.5

Roof pitch. The proposed roof pitch is approximately 0.6:12 (Attachment B), which is similar to
the pitch of the existing accessory structure.

2.6

Windows. Windows are not proposed to be placed in the new accessory structure.

2.7

Doors. The profile indicates that there will be two doors on the front of the accessory structure
(Attachment D.2). Specific information regarding the opening size and material of the doors was
not provided. Condition of Approval 3 will ensure that the existing doors are repaired and/or
reinstalled or that new doors are constructed with smooth drop fiber cement boards in the thickness
and profile as the existing accessory structure.

CONCLUSIONS
2.1

The proposed structure is similar in size to surrounding accessory structures.

2.2

The building elements are consistent with the scale and craftsmanship of the other accessory
structures in the surrounding area and District.

2.3

The style of the proposed doors is compatible with the style of doors in the District.

2.4

Overall, the proposed structure would be similar in scale and reflect the craftsmanship of
surrounding accessory structures in the district with the following conditions of approval.

CONDITIONS
Condition 2

Accessory Structure Siding/Trim. All new siding on the accessory structure shall be
wood or smooth fiber cement in the same style, thickness, and profile as the siding on
the existing accessory structure; and all trim on the accessory structure shall be wood
or smooth fiber cement is the same style and dimensions as trim on the existing
accessory structure or primary residence.

Condition 3

Accessory Structure Doors. The existing accessory structure doors shall be repaired
and/or reinstalled on the new accessory structure. If the existing accessory structure
doors cannot be salvaged, new doors reflective of the original accessory structure’s
door design shall be installed.

(c) Building materials are reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within the district.
FINDINGS OF FACT
3.1

Siding. The accessory structure will have reclaimed wood drop siding from the existing accessory
building on the front façade and smooth fiber cement drop siding in the same thickness and profile
as the existing, on the side and rear facade. Specific information regarding the trim was not
provided. Condition of Approval 2, above, will ensure that all new siding is wood or smooth fiber
cement in the same style, thickness, and profile as the existing accessory structure; and that all new
trim is either wood or smooth fiber cement is the same style and dimensions of the existing accessory
structure.
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3.2

Windows. No windows are proposed to be placed in the new accessory structure.

3.3

Doors. Door material is addressed under Criterion b, above, and the findings, conclusions, and
conditions provided are incorporated here by reference. In summary, previous analysis finds that
the proposed development will satisfy the above standard as conditioned.

CONCLUSIONS
3.1

The smooth siding reflects and complements the wood siding on buildings in the districts. The
proposed building siding and trim materials reflect and complement existing buildings within the
district with adherence to Condition 2, under criterion b, above.

3.2

The doors will reflect and complement the existing buildings in the districts with adherence to
Condition 3, under criterion b, above.

STAFF ANALYSIS – HI-05-18 (Historic Review for Use of Substitute Materials – Fiber Cement
Siding on North and East Foundation Wall)
Sections 7.200 and 7.210 of the Albany Development Code (ADC), Article 7, establishes the eligibility for
the use of substitute materials and review criteria (in bold italics) for Historic Review of the Use of Substitute
Materials applications.
7.200

Eligibility for the Use of Substitute Materials. The City of Albany interprets the Secretary of
Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation on compatibility to allow substitute siding and windows
only under the following conditions:
1. The building or structure is rated historic non-contributing OR,
2. In the case of historic contributing buildings or structures, the existing siding, windows or
trim is so deteriorated or damaged that it cannot be repaired and finding materials that
would match the original siding, windows or trim is cost prohibitive.
Any application for the use of substitute siding, windows and/or trim will be decided on a caseby-case basis. The prior existence of substitute siding and/or trim on the historic buildings on
the Local Historic Inventory will not be considered a factor in determining any application for
further use of said materials.

The applicant states that the siding on the foundation wall was removed when the structure was elevated to
perform structural repairs (Attachment B) in 1991. Siding on the foundation walls that was able to be
salvaged was used for repairs on the street facing facades (west and south), but most was decarded due to
deterioration. New siding material is needed for the north and east foundation walls where there was not
enough original material to reinstall. The north foundation wall is partially visible from the street with the
majority of the wall obscured due to the location of the proposed accessory structure. The east foundation
wall is partially visible from the street with the majority of the wall obscured due to landscaping and
vegetation. The applicant proposes to install smooth horizontal cement fiber board on the north and east
foundation wall in the same style, thickness, and profile as the original wood lap siding.
ADC 7.200 states that substitute siding may be permitted under two conditions. In this case, ADC 7.200(2)
is applicable because the subject structure is rated as historic contributing. ADC 7.200(2) includes two
thresholds for eligibility: 1) the existing siding is so deteriorated and damaged that it cannot be repaired; and
2) finding materials that would match the original siding is cost prohibitive.
To be able to use a substitute siding material, the applicant must first demonstrate that subject siding meets
the eligibility requirements per ADC 7.200(2). If the LAC determines that the eligibility criteria are met,
the proposed fiber cement siding will be evaluated to determine if they meet the guidelines in ADC 7.210
for the use of substitute materials.
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Should the LAC find that two eligibility thresholds for the use of substitute materials in ADC 7.200(2) are
met, staff has provided an analysis of ADC 7.210 below, regarding the proposed fiber cement siding. If
LAC finds that the two eligibility thresholds of ADC 7.200(2) are not met, the LAC could apply a condition
of approval to allow the replacement siding on the north and east foundation wall with wood drop siding in
the same style, thickness, and profile as the original wood drop lap siding.
7.210

Design and Application Criteria for Substitute Materials. For buildings or structures rated
historic contributing or historic non-contributing, the application for the use of substitute
materials on siding, windows or trim must follow these guidelines:
1) The proposed substitute materials must approximate in placement, profile, size, proportion,
and general appearance the existing siding, windows, or trim.

FINDING OF FACT
4.1

The Historic Resource Survey Form (Attachment F) describes the exterior surfacing materials as lap
siding. The applicant states in the application narrative (Attachment B) that replacement siding on
the north and east foundation wall will be smooth horizontal cement fiber board in the same style,
thickness, and profile as the original wood drop lap siding. The applicant further states that siding
on the foundation walls that was able to be salvaged was used for repairs on the street facing facades,
but most was decarded due to deterioration. New siding material is needed for the north and east
foundation walls where there was not enough original material to reinstall. No other architectural
elements are proposed to be altered nor new elements introduced.

4.2

This criterion will be met with the following conditions of approval to ensure compliance as
proposed.

CONDITIONS
Condition 4

Consistency with Plans. The proposed siding shall be wood or fiber cement, drop siding
as described and depicted in the application materials and staff report except as modified by
approved revisions and conditions of approval.

2) Substitute siding, windows and trim must be installed in a manner that maximizes the ability
of a future property owner to remove the substitute materials and restore the structure to
its original condition using traditional materials.
FINDING OF FACT
4.3

The applicant states (Attachment B), that the replacement siding will be affixed to newer plywood
sheathing in a manner that will allow a future property owner to easily remove it in the future. Staff
finds that, as conditioned in Condition 4 above, the proposal satisfies this criterion.
3) The proposed material must be finished in a color appropriate to the age and style of the
house, and the character of both the streetscape and the overall district. The proposed siding
or trim must not be grained to resemble wood.

FINDING OF FACT
4.4

The applicant states (Attachment B), that the proposed new siding will be painted to match exterior
of the residence. The applicant further states that the proposed new siding will be not grained to
resemble wood. Staff finds that the proposal satisfies this criterion.

The proposed siding, siding, windows, or trim must not damage, destroy, or otherwise affect decorative or
character-defining features of the building. Unusual examples of historic siding, windows and/or trim
may not be covered or replaced with substitute materials.
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FINDING OF FACT
4.5

The applicant states (Attachment B), that the replacement siding will be affixed to newer plywood
sheathing in a manner that will allow a future property owner to easily remove it in the future. No
decorative or character defining features of the building would be impacted. As such, criterion 4 is
satisfied.
4) The covering of existing historic wood window or door trim with substitute trim will not be
allowed if the historic trim can be reasonably repaired. Repairs may be made with fiberglass
or epoxy materials to bring the surface to the original profile, which can then be finished,
like the original material.

FINDING OF FACT
4.6

The covering of historic wood windows or door trim has not been proposed. Therefore, this criterion
does not apply.
5) Substitute siding or trim may not be applied over historic brick, stone, stucco, or other
masonry surfaces;

FINDING OF FACT
4.7

Substitute siding is not proposed to be applied over historic brick, stone, stucco, or other masonry
surfaces. Therefore, this criterion does not apply.

For the application of substitute siding and trim only:
6) The supporting framing that may be rotted or otherwise found unfit for continued support
shall be replaced in kind with new material.
FINDING OF FACT
4.8

The applicant states (Attachment B), that the foundation wall on the north and east façade was
reconstructed in 1991. No current issues with the support framing have been identified by the
applicant. As such, criterion 7 is satisfied.
7) The interior surface of the exterior wall shall receive a vapor barrier to prevent vapor
transmission from the interior spaces.

FINDING OF FACT
4.9

The applicant states (Attachment B), that a new vapor barrier will be installed prior to the installation
of the proposed new siding. As such, Criterion 8 is satisfied.
8) Walls to receive the proposed siding shall be insulated and ventilated from the exterior to
eliminate any interior condensation that may occur.

FINDING OF FACT
4.10

The applicant states (Attachment B) that the foundation wall was reconstructed and insulated in
1991. As such, Criterion 9 is satisfied.
9) Sheathing of an adequate nature shall be applied to support the proposed siding material
with the determination of adequacy to be at the discretion of the planning staff.
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FINDING OF FACT
4.11

The applicant states (Attachment B), that proposed new siding material will be affixed to sheathing
consists of newer plywood. Criterion 10 is satisfied.
10) The proposed siding shall be placed in the same direction as the historic siding.

FINDING OF FACT
4.12

The applicant states (Attachment B), that new siding will be installed horizontally to match the
existing siding. Criterion 11 is satisfied.
11) The new trim shall be applied so as to discourage moisture infiltration and deterioration.

FINDING OF FACT
4.13

The applicant states (Attachment B), all new trim will be sealed with a high-quality caulking
compound. Criterion 12 is satisfied.
12) The distance between the new trim and the new siding shall match the distance between the
historic trim and the historic siding.

FINDING OF FACT
4.14

The applicant states (Attachment B) that the trim reveal will match the original reveal. Criterion 13
is satisfied.
13) A good faith effort shall be made to sell or donate any remaining historic material for
architectural salvage to an appropriate business or non-profit organization that has an
interest in historic building materials.

FINDING OF FACT
4.15

The applicant states (Attachment B), that any historic materials will be donated. Criterion 14 is
satisfied.

CONCLUSIONS
4.1

Given the above findings and conclusions, the proposed substitute siding material meets the review
criteria of ADC 7.210 with Condition of Approval 4, above, to ensure the proposed substitute
material will be installed as proposed.

STAFF ANALYSIS – HI-09-18 (Exterior Alteration - Wood Replacement Windows)
A request for an exterior alteration is reviewed and processed by either the Community Development
Director in accordance with ADC 7.120 or the Landmarks Advisory Commission in accordance with
ADC 7.150 and ADC 7.160. Staff finds that the application request for replacement wood windows as
described below meets the provisions of ADC 7.120 and can be processed as a Director decision. However,
this application with others listed above (HI-04-18 and HI-09-18) have been submitted for a concurrent
review before the LAC. The analysis below represents findings related to the applicable review criteria from
ADC 7.120.
ADC 7.120 Exterior Alterations Criteria. The Director will approve residential alteration requests if one
of the following criteria is met:
a.

There is no change in historic character, appearance, or material composition from the existing
structure.
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b.

c.

The proposed alteration materially duplicates the affected exterior building features as
determined from an early photograph, original building plans, or other evidence of original
building features.
The proposed alteration is not visible from the street.”

FINDINGS OF FACT
5.1

The residence at 1131 Ferry Street SW is a Historic Contributing landmark in the Monteith National
Register Historic District (Attachment F). The residence is located on a northeast corner of Ferry
Street and 12th Avenue with the north, west, and south portion of the residence visible from the
street.

5.2

Per the Historic Resource Survey Form, the c. 1895 Queen Anne style house features lap siding, a
hipped and gable roof, and 1/1 double-hung windows. Decorative features of significance include
slanted bay on the south and west sides, two front doors, decorative verge board on gable, north wall
dormer, and gable dormers on the south and west sides. Per the historic survey, the house was
constructed in the late 1800s. Exterior alterations noted on the historic survey including raised one
level in c. 1989, porch railing, columns removed, south side entry altered, drop siding and windows
added (Attachment F).

5.3

Proposed Exterior Alternations – Generally. The applicant states that all the existing attic windows
and one kitchen window are deteriorated and need to be replaced (see Attachment B). The applicant
proposes to replace six wood attic windows and one wood kitchen window on the main level,
southwest corner of the residence, with wood 1/1 double-hung windows of the same size,
proportions, style, and materials as the original windows (Attachment E.1). The applicant further
proposes to reuse original trim when possible, and when not possible, to replace with fir trim of the
exact size, style, and reveal.

5.4

Historic Character and Distinctive Features. The applicant’s proposal generally retains and
preserves the historic character and distinctive features of the house and avoids the removal and
alteration of historic materials. The proposed alterations are to remove and replace the six attic
windows and one kitchen window. As shown in the application, the replacement windows are to be
the same size, proportions, style, and materials as the original windows. Removal of historic fabric
will be minimized and will not compromise the overall historic character of the house. Installing
the windows or removing them in the future would not alter exterior features or spaces that
characterize the property or impair its form and integrity.

CONCLUSIONS
5.1

Only one of the review criteria in ADC 7.120 must be met for the proposed alterations to be
approved.

5.2

Criterion ADC 7.120(c) is not met because the proposed windows are visible from the street.
Criterion ADC 7.120(b) is not met because the applicant has not submitted evidence or claimed that
the proposed windows are to duplicate an affected building feature. Therefore, the proposed
alterations must satisfy the compatibility criterion ADC 7.120(a).

5.3

The proposed windows will preserve the historic character of the residence and distinctive features
of the original windows including the size, proportions, style and materials, and trim.
The proposed windows will be compatible with the other windows on the house with respect to size,
proportions, style, and materials with wood trim matching the trim of the existing windows on the
building.

5.4

5.5

Given the above findings and conclusions, the proposed exterior alterations meet compatibility
criterion ADC 7.120(a) with the conditions to ensure the proposed alterations will be carried out as
proposed.
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CONDITIONS
Condition 5

Windows. The proposed replacement windows (six attic windows and one wood kitchen
window on the main level, southwest corner of the residence) shall be replaced with wood
1/1 double-hung windows of the same size, proportions, style, and materials as the original
windows, as described and depicted in the application materials and staff report. The
applicant shall reuse original trim when possible, and when not possible to replace with fir
trim of the exact size, style, and reveal.

OPTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The Landmarks Advisory Commission has three options with respect to the subject application:
Option 1:

Approve the request as proposed;

Option 2:

Approve the request with conditions of approval; or

Option 3:

Deny the request.

Based on the discussion above, staff recommends that the LAC pursue option 2 and approve the application
subject to conditions of approval. If the LAC accepts this recommendation, the following motion is
suggested.
MOTION
I move to approve the proposed New Construction application (planning file HI-04-18, HI-05-18, and
HI-09-18) as conditioned in this staff report. This motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the
April 25, 2018 staff report and findings in support of the application made by the Landmarks Advisory
Commission during deliberations on this matter.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Condition 1

Accessory Structure Setbacks. The accessory structure shall comply with the applicable
setbacks standards of the HM zone (minimum front setback of 15 feet for a non-vehicle
entrance and three-foot interior setback for a detached structure with a wall height less than
or equal to eight feet tall).

Condition 2

Accessory Structure Siding/Trim. All new siding on the accessory structure shall be
smooth fiber cement in the same style, thickness, and profile as the existing accessory
structure; and all new trim on the accessory shall be smooth fiber cement in the same style
and dimensions of the existing accessory structure.

Condition 3

Accessory Structure Doors. The existing accessory structure doors shall be repaired
and/or reinstalled on the new accessory structure. If the existing accessory structure doors
cannot be salvaged, new doors reflective of the original accessory structure’s door design
shall be installed.

Condition 4

Siding. The proposed siding shall be wood or fiber cement, drop siding as described and
depicted in the application materials and staff report except as modified by approved
revisions and conditions of approval.

Condition 5

Windows. The proposed replacement windows (six attic windows and one wood kitchen
window on the main level, southwest corner of the residence) shall be replaced with wood
1/1 double hung windows of the same size, proportions, style, and materials as the original
windows as described and depicted in the application materials and staff report. The
applicant shall reuse original trim when possible, and when not possible, replace with fir
trim of the exact size, style, and reveal.
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ATTACHMENTS
A.
B.
C.
D.

Location Map
Applicant’s Narrative
Applicant’s Photo References
Applicant’s Plan Set
1. Site Plan
2. Front Elevation
E. Applicant’s Building Material Examples
1. Window
2. Horizontal Siding
F. Historic Resource Survey Form
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Location Map: 1131 Ferry SW, Albany, OR 97321
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the
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April 9, 2018
Planning Division
City of Albany - 333 Broadalbin St. SW, Albany, Oregon 97321 (541) 917- 7550

ATTACHMENT B.1

City of Albany

April 6, 2018

Landmarks Advisory Committee
RE: 1131 SW Ferry St. - Request for Alternative Materials, Accessory Unit
and Window Replacement Discussion.
Project One – Historic Review of Substitute Materials
In 1991, the home was falling off its foundations, derelict and vacant and the city was
going to declare it a nuisance structure and condemn it. We bought it.
In order to restore it properly it needed to be jacked up and raised so new foundations
could be built underneath. During the process all of the old rotten siding and framing in
the pony wall needed to be removed and replaced.
When the original work was done we were able to salvage just enough siding to replace
the front; west and south sides which are visible from Ferry and 12th streets.
The north and east sides were not re-sided because materials to match the original
were not available.
Our request is to re-side the north and east side pony walls with hardy plank; the reveal
will match the rest of the siding. These two sides are not visible from the street and the
cement board will weather better on the damp sides of the house.
Note, the main part of the house has Queen Anne siding and is intact. This request is
only for the short 5 foot pony wall.
Review Criteria
1. The proposed siding will be the same size, similar profile and smooth finish,
installed horizontally with exact reveal as the original.
2. The substitute siding can be easily removed if in the future if an owner desired to.
3. The finish will be smooth and painted the same color as the rest of the siding. In
addition, the north and east exposure is not visible from the street.
4. The pony wall on this exposure is new and no original material will be removed or
damaged because none exists.
5. No trim will be disturbed.
6. No historic surfaces, masonry or other, will be covered.
7. The supporting framing and sheathing are new.
8. A new vapor barrier will be installed.
9. The pony wall upon which this siding will be attached is new construction and
was insulated from the interior.
10. The sheathing is newer plywood.
11. The siding will be installed horizontally with the same reveal as the original.
12. The trim will be sealed with a good grade of caulking compound.

ATTACHMENT B.2

13. Trim reveals will match the original on the rest of the building.
14. Unfortunately, none of the original siding was salvageable but we have a supply
of other historic materials and siding we will donate.

Project Two – Historic Review of New Construction - Accessory Unit
The original garage is pretty much rotted away. We would like to build an accessory unit
in its place, 10’ x 20’, which is allowed without a permit in non-historic areas. (a 10’ X10’
structure would be allowed without a permit in the district.
We have consulted with Gary and Melissa; the AU is allowed and we have the required
side setback of 3 feet.
We will salvage enough siding to build the front of the unit to match the old garage. The
unit will be 10’ wide, 20’ long, 8’ high in the front, flat sloping roof to 7’ at back.
Review Criteria
1. Monteith District
a. The proposed unit will sit exactly where the original did.
b. The structure will be the same size and shape as the original.
c. The siding on the front will be from the original garage.

Project Three – Historic Review of Exterior Alterations - Window Replacement
Discussion
6 Attic Windows and 1 Kitchen Window (southeast corner)
The windows were inspected by Chris Gustafson. His recommendation is to replace
them or install Storm Sashes. They are too far gone to repair.
We will repair any which are salvageable but if not we want to be able to replace them
with exact size and same style double hung wood windows.
Original trim will be reused unless rotted, if so fir trim of the exact same size will be
used. The trim is usually 1 x 5 or 1 x 6.
Sizes: kitchen 34 w x 44 h,
Attic; east 26 w x 51 h
All the rest (5) are 26 w x 43 h
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Home

Model # Z40055

Share

Internet #202985809

Save to List

Print

JELD-WEN
25.375 in. x 40.5 in. W-2500 Double Hung Wood Window

• Tilt-in design provides easy access for cleaning
• Energy-efficient glass keeps heat on the preferred side of window
• Upper and lower sashes both slide for varying ventilation

$

215

20
/each

Choose Your Options
Width (in.) x Height (in.)
25.375 x 40.5

https://www.homedepot.com/p/JELD-WEN-25-375-in-x-40-5-in-W-2500-Double-Hung-... 04/09/2018
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Exterior Color/Finish Family
White

Installation Options
Product Overview
• Tilt-in design provides easy access for cleaning
• Energy-efficient glass keeps heat on the preferred side of window
• Upper and lower sashes both slide for varying ventilation

Model #: Z40055
Internet #: 202985809

The JELD-WEN® W-2500 wood window combines the beauty of wood with affordability and
features narrow stiles and rails with a large glass viewing area to bring more of the outdoors into

https://www.homedepot.com/p/JELD-WEN-25-375-in-x-40-5-in-W-2500-Double-Hung-... 04/09/2018
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your home. The W-2500 Double Hung wood window is best suited for traditional architectural styles
and features upper and lower sashes that slide up and down for varying ventilation. Each sash also
tilts for simple cleaning and locks securely in place when done. It is a popular choice for multi-level
houses because you can clean your windows safely and easily from inside your home.
California residents: see Proposition 65 information
• Crafted to deliver excellent energy efficiency and designed with a selection of options to
create windows you'll love
• Energy efficient Low-E coated window glass helps keep your home cool in the summer and
warm in the winter
• Made with AuraLast Wood that is guaranteed not to rot for as long as you own and occupy
your home
• Lifetime limited warranty coverage for wood decay and termite damage
• Screen sold separately
• Natural Pine wood interior adds warmth and beauty to any home
• Primed exterior is ready to paint
• Cam-lock has a simple, elegant and secure design
• Wood windows add a sense of warmth and elegance to any home
• Check local building codes before beginning your project to ensure compliancy
• Not all products are suitable for locations that experience severe weather
• Tips for selecting windows at The Home Depot

Info & Guides
• Instructions / Assembly
• Use and Care Manual
• Warranty
You will need Adobe® Acrobat® Reader to view PDF documents. Download a free copy from
the Adobe Web site.

Specifications
Dimensions
Grid Width (in.)
None
Jamb Depth (in.)

https://www.homedepot.com/p/JELD-WEN-25-375-in-x-40-5-in-W-2500-Double-Hung-... 04/09/2018
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4.5625
Product Depth (in.)
4.5625
Product Height (in.)
40.5
Product Width (in.)
25.375
Rough Opening Height (In.)
41.25
Rough Opening Width (In.)
26.125
Width (in.) x Height (in.)
25.375 x 40.5

Details
Exterior Color/Finish Family
White
Features
Argon Gas Insulated,Integrated Nail
Fin,Low-E Glass,Paintable/Stainable
Frame Material
Wood
Glazing Type
Double-Pane
Grid Pattern

https://www.homedepot.com/p/JELD-WEN-25-375-in-x-40-5-in-W-2500-Double-Hung-... 04/09/2018
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None
Hardware Color/Finish Family
Bronze
Interior Color/Finish Family
Unfinished Wood
Lock Type
Cam Action
Number of Locks
1
Product Weight (lb.)
36.16lb
Returnable
90-Day
Solar Heat Gain Coefficient
0.27
U-Factor
0.3
Window Type
Double Hung
Window Use Type
New Construction,Replacement

Warranty / Certifications
Energy Star Qualified
Not Qualified
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Manufacturer Warranty
20 Year Limited

https://www.homedepot.com/p/JELD-WEN-25-375-in-x-40-5-in-W-2500-Double-Hung-... 04/09/2018

OREGON INVENTORY OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES

ATTACHMENT F.1

HISTORIC RESOURCE SURVEY- ALBANY
HISTORIC DISTRICT
COUNTY:

HISTORIC NAME:

Goodwin House

ORIGINAL USE:

Residence

COMMON NAME:

None

CURRENT USE:

Residence

1131

ADDRESS:

Ferry

St. SW

ADDITIONAL ADDRESS:

CITY:

NONE

Fair

INTEGRITY:

Fair

John&

Sharon Pascone

19th Century Architecture
Queen Anne Cottage

Building

STYLE:

LOCATION

Monteith Historic District

ARCHITECT

BLOCK:

LOT

99

05600

BUILDER:

N/ A

ZONING

1 1 S03 W07BC05600

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

QUADRANGLE

Monteith Southern Addition

ADDITION NAME:

PIN NO:

TAX LOT:

11S03W07BC

HM

ASSESSMENT:

Albany

ORIGINAL RATING:

Primary

CURRENT RATING:

Historic Contributing

PLAN TYPE/ SHAPE:

Irregular

NO. OF STORIES:

FOUNDATION MAT.:

Concrete

BASEMENT

ROOF FORM/ MAT.:

Hipped

PORCH:

and gable

1. 5

Y

Hipped, wrap around

Balloon

STRUCTURAL FRAMING:
PRIMARY WINDOW TYPE:

1/ 1 double hung

EXTERIOR SURFACING MATERIALS:

Lap siding

DECORATIVE FEATURES:

Slanted bay on S& W side, two front doors, decorative verge board on gable, wall dormer( N), gable dormers S& W sides

EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS/ ADDITIONS:
Raised 1 level

c.

1989,

porch

railing,

columns removed, side

entry( S)

altered,

drop

siding&

windows added

NOTEWORTHY LANDSCAPE FEATURES:

Large Black Walnut tree
ADDITIONAL INFO:
Rehabilitation begun c. 1989

INTERIOR FEATURES:
None

LOCAL INVENTORY NO.:

M. 310

CASE FILE NUMBER:

HI- 02- 91

N

c. 1895

THEME

CATAGORY:

MAP NO:

MOVED?

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION:

Albany

OWNER:

CONDITION:

Linn

SHPO INVENTORY NO.:

None

Y

1992

ATTACHMENT F.2
OREGON INVENTORY OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES

HISTORIC RESOURCE SURVEY- ALBANY
MONTEITH HISTORIC DISTRICT - PAGE TWO
T/R/S: T11- R3W- S07

Sharon Paw-one

NAME: John&

ADDRESS: 1131

Ferry

QUADRANGLE:

MAP NO.: 11- 3W- 7BC

Ave. S. W.

TAX LOT: 5600
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